

No. 23-1213

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, *in his official capacity*
as Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma;
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,
Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTYN M. DEFILIPP
ANDREW M. LONDON
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1218

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	6
A. Statutory background.....	6
B. Factual background	9
1. Prescription-drug benefit plans.....	9
2. The Patient’s Right to Pharmacy Choice Act.....	11
C. Procedural background.....	13
Argument	16
A. The decision below faithfully followed this Court’s precedents, including <i>Rutledge</i>	17
B. There is no conflict of authority on the first question presented	22
C. This is neither the right time nor the right vehicle to address the first question presented...	25
D. The second question presented is unworthy of review	26
1. There is no conflict on the second question presented, assuming it is presented at all	27
2. The any willing provider provision is preempted by the Medicare statute	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	29
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of Louisiana v. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	6
<i>First Medical Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	4, 30
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	8
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	6
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	18, 21
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	18, 21
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Products Association of Puerto Rico v. Emanuelli Hernandez</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023)	2, 9, 27-29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	26

Cases—continued

<i>Morrison v. Health Plan of Nevada</i> , 328 P.3d 1165 (Nev. 2014)	30
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29
<i>PCMA v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 21
<i>PCMA v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16, 21-25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	13
<i>Rutledge v. PCMA</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	1-3, 7, 14, 16-23, 25
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	2, 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002	7
§ 1144(a).....	6
§ 1144(b)(2)(A).....	7
§ 1144(b)(2)(B)	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395w-22(d)(1)	30
§ 1395w-26(b)(3).....	9, 29, 30, 31
§ 1395w-104(b)(1)(A)	31
§ 1395w-112(g).....	9, 29, 31

Statutes—continued

Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 17-92-507(c)(2)	18
§ 17-92-507(c)(3)	18
§ 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)	18
§17-92-507(e).....	18
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 19-02.1-16.1(11).....	23
§ 19-02.1-16.2(4).....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 36	
§ 6959 (2019).....	11
§ 6960	12
§ 6960(3)	21
§ 6961(A)	11
§ 6961(B).....	11, 12
§ 6962(B)(4).....	12, 27
§ 6962(B)(5).....	12
§ 6963(E)	12
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R.	
§ 422.4(a)(1).....	30
§ 423.120(a)(8)(i)	31
CMS, <i>How Do Medicare Advantage Plans</i> <i>Work?</i>	
	8
Estreicher & Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory</i> <i>of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities,</i> 59 NYU L. Rev. 681 (1984)	
	26
Gov't Br., <i>Rutledge v. PCMA</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020) (No. 18-540)	
	21
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1785 (1977).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)	8
Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005).....	
	8

Other Authorities—continued

Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit, 70 Fed. Reg. 4194 (Jan. 28, 2005).....	29
Okla. S.J., 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. 1272 (2019).....	11
S. Ct. R. 10	20
10(c)	17
Stephen Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	17
